ANDHRA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

11-4-660, 4th & 5th  Floors, Singareni Bhavan, Red Hills, Hyderabad.
Review Petition No 6 

IN

O.P.No. 539 / 2001.

Dated:   28 -04-2003.

Present

                                           Sri G.P.Rao, Chairman

Sri D.Lakshminarayana, Member

Sri K.Sreerama Murthy, Member

Between 

Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh Limited,

Vidyut Soudha, Khairathabad, Hyderabad – 500 082.

….Applicant

AND 

M/s.BSES Andhra Power Limited,

(Formerly Snehalata Power Ltd.)

6-3-1090/A, Rajbhavan Road, Somajiguda,

Hyderabad – 82.

…. to whom notice is given.


The Commission having considered the review application of              M/s.BSES Andhra Power Ltd., (BAPL) and the submissions made by BAPL & the Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh Limited (APTRANSCO) during the hearing held on 09-04-2003 and the material on record passed the following order in modification of its earlier order dated 13.12.2002: 

O R D E R
1.  Transmission Corporation of Andhra Pradesh Limited (APTRANSCO) under letter dated 28.08.2001 sought the consent of the Commission for the Power Purchase Arrangement with M/s.BSES Andhra Pradesh Ltd. (BAPL), on the basis of an amendment agreement to the modified Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) dt:31.03.97.  Objections, suggestions and comments were invited from general public and other interested parties on the proposal.  The Commission also held a public hearing on 16.01.2002.   The Commission passed an order under O.P.No.539 of 2001 dated 29.07.2002.  Under this order, the Commission listed a few key issues which required clarification or reconsideration and APTRANSCO was requested to examine the key issues and re-submit the PPA after meeting the requirements pointed out by the Commission and also after establishing the need for power from this project on the basis of the revised load forecast approved by the Commission.

2.
APTRANSCO replied vide letters dated 02.11.2002, 05.11.2002, 22.11.2002, 05.12.2002 and 07.12.2002 along with the proposed further amendments to the above PPA. Dealing with the issue of demand, APTRANSCO submitted that the BAPL project is already completed and fits into the Power Procurement Plan in the following manner.


Unit I   -  FY 2002 (140 MW)


Unit II  -  FY 2003 (80 MW)

The above was in consonance with the load forecast approved by the Commission under its order dated 29.07.2002.

3.
APTRANSCO  furnished replies for the key issues raised by the Commission in its earlier order.  After considering various issues, the Commission issued the  orders in O.P.No.539 / 2001 dated 13.12.2002 giving  directions on the following key issues among others.


1.  Fuel Tie – up


2.  Financial impact on the Amendments of the PPA.


3.  Dispatch instructions


4.  Escrow Account


5.  Assignment

4. 
Aggrieved by the above orders of the Commission, BAPL represented to APTRANSCO that the Commission’s directions in respect of Fuel Tie up            (Para 16 of the APERC’s order dated 13-12-2002) renders the PPA un-bankable and financial closure can not be achieved.  BAPL requested APTRANSCO to obtain Commission’s consent for the amendment agreement without incorporating the  proposals mentioned in Para 16 of the order dated 13.12.2002.  

5. 
 While the response of APTRANSCO on the above issue was still awaited, BAPL have filed a review petition dated 13.03.2003, seeking clarification on certain aspects of the order dated 13.12.2002. BAPL has also sought review and modification of the said order on a number of grounds as stated in the review application as well as in the submissions made during the hearing.   

6.  A brief background relevant to the review sought for by BAPL is as under: 

(a) The erstwhile Andhra Pradesh State Electricity Board (APSEB)  and M/s Snehalata Power Limited (predecessor to the appellant) executed the modified Power Purchase Agreements on 31st March, 1997 for the combined 200 MW project at Samalkot.

(b) As per Art. 7.1 (e) of the PPA dated 31st March 1997, BAPL was to achieve the financial closure within six months and in any case not later than 12 months of the signing of the PPA.  This however did not happen. In terms of Art 6.3 of the PPA if the financial closure does not take place within the prescribed time either party was entitled to terminate the agreement without liability or obligation what so ever. APSEB/APTRANSCO did not however exercise its right to terminate the agreement.


(c) Pursuant to the suggestion of the Government of Andhra Pradesh (GoAP) to convert all naphtha based power plants into natural gas based plants, the BAPL submitted its proposal dated 3rd May, 2000 to GoAP seeking approval for (i) increase in the installed capacity to 220 MW, (ii) reduction of the levellised fixed cost to Re.0.94 per unit, and (iii) payment of capacity charges upto 85% PLF instead of 80% PLF.  

(d) The proposal was approved by GoAP on 19th May, 2000.  While according approval for the proposal of BAPL, GOAP clearly stated that the changes in PPA will be as per the requirement of AP Electricity reforms act and subject to the consent of the Commission. 

(e) On 28th August, 2001, APTRANSCO being the APSEB successor transmission and bulk supply licensee, submitted a duly initialed Amendment Agreement to PPA to the Commission seeking its approval for the same. 

(f) After detailed hearing and due consideration of the matter the  Commission issued its order dated 29th July, 2002, inter-alia, observing the following regarding fuel tie-up:

“…… the fuel supply for the project as per the Natural Gas Supply Agreement entered into between the Company and GAIL on July 11, 2001 is on a fall back arrangement only.  Further such an arrangement is there only for a period of ten years which implies that for the balance period (five years) of the PPA the company has no fuel linkage whatsoever.  This exposes the Company to the risk of using alternate fuel for the time period when natural gas is not available”
“…………..  In the absence of a firm allotment, it would not be possible to *arrive at the levellised tariff, as variations in fuels can change the tariff significantly.  It is important that the details of levellised tariff are known from the point of view of the consumer”

“But, given the fact that this generating station is already synchronized and ready to supply power to the grid, the Commission recognizes the importance of providing the developer with flexibility to choose the type of fuel to generate power.  Hence, the Commission directs that till such time that the company arranges a firm fuel tie-up for natural gas, the tariff shall be computed based on the price of natural gas prevailing on date, which will be used as a ceiling figure when reimbursing the cost of alternative fuel.  In this matter the developer is provided with an opportunity to operate the station even without any firm fuel tie-up and at the same time consumers are protected from any adverse price implications of alternate fuel.”

“…….. Commission reiterates the same, as the alternatives, either returning the PPA for resubmission after a firm tie-up for fuel, or making the PPA term coterminous with the availability of gas on the existing fall back basis, would be even more unattractive from the point of view of BAPL.”

“As a natural corollary BAPL can be allowed to claim the benefit of deemed generation for recovering the fixed cost only when the Company has a firm fuel arrangement for natural gas.  Otherwise it will amount to allowing the benefits of deemed generation based on the availability of costly alternate fuel. …………….  However, the developer would be entitled to deemed generation as per PPA if he agrees for capping of cost of alternative fuel at the prevailing price of natural gas.”

(g)
By a subsequent order dated 13th December, 2002, the  Commission , inter-alia, held that the Commission can consider grant of consent to the PPA after the parties therein agree to the Commission’s views on Fuel tie-up in para-16 of the order viz., 

(i)
(Para 11) “… As the project has only a fall back fuel supply arrangement with GAIL, BAPL is exposed to the risk of using costlier alternative fuel when natural gas is not available.  Hence the Commission is of the view that BAPL is only entitled to the price of Natural Gas prevailing on date, which will be the ceiling for reimbursing the cost of alternative fuel.  The Commission would thereby be allowing BAPL to operate with alternative fuel without a firm fuel tie-up, and at the same time protecting the interests of consumers from any adverse price effects.”

(ii)
(Para 15)  “The present fall back Natural Gas Supply Agreement between BAPL and GAIL is only for a period of ten years, which implies that for the balance period of five years of the PPA, the Company has no fuel linkage from GAIL. …” 
(iii)
(Para 16) “The Commission advises as follows:
(a) BAPL is entitled to full fixed cost coverage if the supply of Natural Gas is at a level adequate to maintain a PLF of 85%.  When the supply of Natural gas is inadequate, the fixed cost coverage should be pro-rata reduced to that extent, but not below the PLF which can be achieved with the gas availability of 7 lakh SCMD as committed by GAIL.

(b) If the date on which gas supply to any of the upcoming power projects commenced, BAPL has not obtained firm allocation, then the cost of alternative fuel shall be equivalent to the price of the natural gas as supplied by GAIL or any other supplier whichever is lower.

(c) When BAPL arranges a firm fuel tie-up (with 100% fuel linkage) for natural gas and generates power with alternative fuel, the tariff shall be computed based on the cost of the alternative fuel as decided by the fuel supply committee. 

(d) When BAPL obtains natural gas on a firm basis either from GAIL or any other source, but the fuel linkage is less than 100%, the cost of alternative fuel will be the price of natural gas as supplied by GAIL or the price of any other supplier whichever is lower.

(e) Even though BAPL has provisions for extension both as per Natural Gas Supply Agreement with GAIL and the Memorandum of Agreement entered into with Reliance Industries Limited, if BAPL is unable to secure the firm fuel tie-up beyond the current term of fuel supply agreement/MOU, then all the above conditions shall apply mutates mutandis for the entire term of the PPA which may extend beyond the term of Natural Gas Supply Agreement with GAIL/Memorandum of Understanding with Reliance Industries Limited for supply of Natural gas.”

7.
BAPL has now submitted as under for the review and modification of the order dated 13.12.2002 broadly on the basis of two grounds namely (a) certain material events which have  taken place subsequent to the order and material evidence discovered by BAPL after the order; and (b) mistake or error in the orders passed by the Commission. The subsequent developments urged by BAPL are as under   

(a) 
 the decision of Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas (MoP&NG) conveyed by a letter dated 24th December, 2002  converting 0.64 MMSCMD of the earlier fall-back allocation to firm allocation, leaving the fall-back allocation at 0.36 MMSCMD only. 

(b)
Letter dated 14th February, 2003 issued by Gas Authority of India Limited (GAIL) stating that they are agreeable to BAPL’s request for extension of the period of the Gas Supply Contract upto 31.12.2017 that is co-terminus with PPA.

(c)
BAPL discovered only after passing of the said orders,  the letter dated 6th August 2001 issued by GOAP directing APTRANSCO to accept the request of the BAPL for adoption of the Fuel definition as proposed by BAPL  and to carry out the necessary Amendments to the PPA and accordingly APTRANSCO has adopted the definition of fuel proposed by BAPL and forwarded to APERC on 28.8.2001 along with other amendments as Annexure to the Amendment Agreement to the Power Purchase Agreement entered into on 31.3.1997.

8.
 BAPL has submitted as under on the mistakes or errors in the orders passed by the Commission:

(a) BAPL and APSEB had entered into a PPA on 31-03-1997, which is legally valid and binding.  This PPA shall continue to be in force for a period of 15 years from the date of project COD.  The said PPA provides for declaring the availability of plant capacity for the purpose of capacity charges, both on primary fuel and on alternative fuel.  It also provides for payment of the actual cost of alternative fuel whenever used in case of unavailability of primary fuel.    
(b) Under the governing PPA, naphtha is the primary fuel and in view of the suggestion of the GOAP, BAPL switched over to natural gas as primary fuel and sought amendment of the said definition of primary fuel.  

(c) GoAP in its letter No.945/Pr.I.1/2000 dated 06-08-2001 addressed to APTRANSCO had categorically stated that the BAPL is the first short gestation project with reduced tariff and hence decided to accept the request of BAPL for adaptation of the fuel definition as proposed by it and directed the respondent accordingly.  The same being in the nature of policy directive is binding on the Commission.  This could not be brought to the notice of the Commission earlier as the said fact was not within the knowledge of BAPL and as such it is now brought on record. 

(d) The Commission ought to have noticed that the other existing Independent Power Producers (IPPs) also do not have the firm allocation of 100% of their requirement of natural gas.  But the PPAs entered into with them, contained provisions similar to the PPA of BAPL in respect of capacity charges.  Every IPP should be allowed a level playing ground, as otherwise it amounts to discrimination, which is not permissible in law.  

(e) The existing and governing PPA provides for the computation of energy charges and do not distinguish between the primary fuel and alternative fuel and also envisage use of alternative fuel in the event of non-availability of primary fuel and provides for the payment of cost of alternative fuel also.  The same is the case with the PPAs of other IPPs also.  The restrictions now sought to be imposed on BAPL would result in heavy financial burden on the applicant and particularly when it has agreed to reduce the capacity charges by 20% to be on par with that of M/s Gautami Power Ltd, which is not in operation and would not be in operation in the near future.  

(f) Imposing restrictions on BAPL which had agreed to provide concessions would be irrational besides being arbitrary.  The Commission ought to notice that BAPL stands above the other IPPs in the  merit order for the dispatches and thus, the interests of the consumers are always taken care of.

(g) Any changes to the governing PPA would render the PPA non-bankable and the proposals forwarded by APTRANSCO to the Commission do not contain any proposal for amending the clauses relating to energy charges, as is now sought to be done and thus the advice rendered in para 16 of the order in respect of energy charges would be outside the scope of reference before the Commission.  Purporting to consider the grant of giving consent to the amendments, the Commission cannot insist on varying on the clauses which have binding effect on APTRANSCO under the concluded PPA. 

(h) No distinction can be drawn between the firm allocation and fall back allocation of Gas and thus the distinction drawn in the order dated 13-12-2002 do not really exist.  Further it is a matter of common knowledge that some of the projects to which firm allocation was made are not using the Gas and this fact and the likely time that would be taken by those projects to be commercially operative can be judicially taken note of by the Commission.  Non consideration of the above vital facts had resulted in erroneous conclusions.

(i) The Commission ought to have noticed that there is no immediate likelihood of any upcoming power project commencing its operations in the near future and it is already on record that BAPL had made alternative arrangements for supply of natural gas from M/s Reliance Industries Ltd on firm basis and the contingency noticed in para 16(b) of the order is unrealistic.

(j) BAPL had already implemented the project at considerable cost and is unable to obtain a financial closure and if the said state of affairs are allowed to continue, it would result in setting up wrong precedent  and frustrating the objective of  involving the participation of private sector as envisaged by Sec.11(1)(f) of the Act.  The healthy growth of power sector sought to be achieved by the Reforms Act would be defeated by discouraging the IPPs.

(k) The objective sought to be achieved by the Reforms Act, 1998 is to strike a balance between the interests of the IPPs, Licensees and the Customer and such function is entrusted to the independent authority viz., the Commission and Sec.11(2) of the Reform Act obligate the Commission to act consistent with the objectives sought to be achieved and the  order sought to be reviewed failed to take the said objective into consideration.

(l) The conclusion in para 14 of the order dated 13th December, 2002 that the PPAs of other developers are probably different is factually incorrect.  The PPA of LANCO Kondapalli and that of BAPL are pari-meteria and the said developer started generation only in June 2000 after the Commission was formed.  Thus the distinguishing features sought to be brought out have no factual basis and thus the conclusions are wrong.

(m) The Commission‘s advice vide para 16(a) of the order dated 13.12.2002 that BAPL is entitled to full fixed cost coverage if the supply of Natural Gas is at a level adequate to maintain a PLF of 85% needs clarification.  The  Commission ought to notice that whether it is firm allocation or fall back allocation, the supply of Gas is not guaranteed by the Gas supplier and as such linking payment of capacity charges to the supply of Natural Gas needs to be reviewed.

(n) It is also not clear from the para 16(a) whether the cost of Natural Gas can be without any limitation if the supply of Gas is arranged to maintain a PLF of 85% and hence needs clarification. 

(o) The Commission’s reference to “ 100% fuel linkage” in paras 16(c) and 16(d) of the order dated 13.12.2002 needs to be clarified whether it means “fuel linkage for 100% capacity utilization” or “for 85% of installed capacity” upto which the capacity charges are payable under the PPA entered into on 31.3.1997.

(p) The contents of paragraphs 16(b) to 16(d) do not convey whether payment of total capacity charges and deemed generation are allowed or not in the circumstances referred to in those paragraphs and as such need clarification.

(q) Prior to as well as subsequent to the Commission’s orders dated 29.7.2002 and dated 13.12.2002, the BAPL  has been pursuing with GAIL and Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas, GOI, for converting their fall back allocation of 1.00 MMSCMD into a firm allocation.  The Commission ought to notice that allocation of Natural Gas is not a matter in the hands of BAPL and that BAPL  has made and is continuing to make every effort for conversion of the balance 0.36 MMSCMD of fall back allocation also into a firm allocation.

9.
BAPL has sought the following orders.

(a)
Review and clarify the observations and findings of the Order dated 13th December, 2002 in view of the material placed on record by the present Application 

(b)
Withdraw the requirement that APTRANSCO and BAPL are to agree to Commission’s views in para 16 of the order dated 13.12.2002 for the Commission to consider granting the consent to the PPA. 

(c)
Accord consent to the proposed Amendment Agreement to the PPA dated 31.3.1997 (as amended) as signed and submitted by both parties, APTRANSCO and BAPL. 

10.  
Pursuant to the submissions made in the review petition the Commission conducted hearing on 09-04-2003 . BAPL after making a technical presentation have made the following oral submissions which were subsequently confirmed in writing vide their letter dt. 10-04-2003.

(a)
 Maintainability of the Application:
Under Section 10 (4) of the A.P. Electricity Reform Act, 1998, the Commission is vested with the power of reviewing its own decision, direction and order.  When the Act specifically confers the power of review, the said power can be exercised when the matter is brought before the Commission.  The Act does not place any restrictions on the exercise of power of review by the Commission.  Further Regulation 55 of the A.P.E.R.C (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 clothe the Commission with power to make such others as may be necessary for meeting the ends of justice or to prevent the abuse of process of the Commission.  Thus the application for review is maintainable.

(b)  
Permissable grounds of Review:
The application for review of an order is maintainable if there is) (i) an error apparent on the face of order sought to be reviewed (it could be an error of fact or of law)  (ii) A fact not within the knowledge of the party and could not be placed before the authority at the time of initial adjudication (iii) subsequent events which will have the effect of proving the assumptions made in the order sought to be reviewed are incorrect / wrong.

The above three grounds are  present in the case as set out in the application for review (see para 7 above) and thus it is a fit case for exercise of jurisdiction.

(c)  
Error of Jurisdiction:
In this case, the parties entered into a valid and enforceable power purchase agreement on 31.03.1997 and the rights of the parties are governed by the same.  The matter was brought before the Commission for its consent for the proposed amendments on the mutual agreement of the parties.  Instead of deciding whether the proposed amendments could be granted or not, the  Commission assumed jurisdiction to review the agreement dated 31.03.1997 and concluded in para 15 of the order dated 29.07.2002 that there was no concluded agreement between the parties in the absence of financial closure.  This is factually and legally incorrect.  The Commission did not notice the fact that under Art.6 of the agreement, the agreement became effective upon execution and delivery thereof by the parties.  Admittedly the PPA was signed and delivered by the parties on 31.03.1997.  Thus there was a concluded agreement in the eye of law.  As regards the period of agreement, it will be in force for a period of 15 years from the project COD (Commercial Operation Date).  Thus period of agreement is different from conclusiveness of agreement.  Further the right conferred on APTRANSCO under Art.6(3) to terminate the agreement (in the event of financial closure not achieving within 12 months of signing of PPA) was never exercised by APTRANSCO and thus the same is irrelevant.

(d) 
Section 23(7) of the Reforms Act, 1998 expressly saves the obligations incurred by APSEB or its statutory successors incurred prior to the commencement of the Act.  Admittedly the PPA in this case was signed on 31.03.1997 which is prior to the commencement of the Act and thus the agreement is saved and is exempt from the jurisdiction of the Commission.  If it is the intention of the legislation to abrogate the already concluded agreements or put them for scrutiny by the Commission, then it could have been expressly provided in the Act.  There is nothing in the Act by which such power could be implied.  Section 21(4) comes into play only when the licensee intends to enter into arrangements for the purchase of electricity from a generating company.  In this case, the licensee had already entered into an agreement to purchase power from BAPL and thus Sec.21 (4) does not come into picture at all.

(e)
When an application is filed seeking concurrence of the Commission for the amendments proposed, the power of the Commission extends only to the said application, but do not extend to embrace areas not covered by the application.  This principle of law was laid down by the Hon’ble High Court in the case of M/s.RVK Energy (P) Ltd., Hyderabad Vs APERC & others 2002(3) ALD 196.  Thus the power of the Commission in this case is limited to consideration of the amendments but not anything more.  Thus the assumption of jurisdiction and the decision thereon on matters not covered by the application is beyond the power of the Commission and thus liable to be reviewed.  

(f)
The above facts unmistakably demonstrate the assumption that the PPA dated 31.03.1997 could be reviewed and new terms could be imposed is nothing but assumption of jurisdiction not vested in the Commission.  Where the jurisdiction is assumed over a subject matter, which in fact does not exist, then it is a permissible ground of review to decide on jurisdiction.

(g)
Fact not within the knowledge of Petitioner:

The PPA dt.31-03-1997 does not distinguish between the primary fuel and alternate fuel and envisages use of alternate fuel in the event of non availability of primary fuel.  This aspect was adequately dealt within the application seeking review.  Admittedly the letter of the Government of AP dated 06.08.2001 could not be brought to the notice of the Commission during the earlier hearing as the same was not within the notice of BAPL, the relevancy of the said letter being that the GOAP had carefully considered the change sought to be brought to the concluded PPA as regards the definition of fuel.  As could be seen from Art.1(27) of the concluded PPA, the primary fuel is naphtha and the same is sought to be changed as Natural gas owing to steep increase in the cost of Naptha.

(h)
Subsequent events:
The subsequent events also have been clearly set out in the application for review and copies thereof were filed along with the review application.  As regards the concern expressed by the Commission on the existing fall back allocation of Natural Gas, the subsequent event of firm allotment by Govt. of India to an extent of 0.64 MMSCMD and the remaining 0.36 as fallback arrangement, substantially addresses the same and thus the order need to be reviewed.

(i)
Interests of justice:
Admittedly the power supplied by BAPL is the cheapest power supplied by the IPPs in the State and also the energy supplied by BAPL is at the top of the merit order.  BAPL also agreed to give concessions to the maximum.  By not granting the consent, the continued operations of the project are jeopardized, leading to denial of such cheap energy to the consumers.

(j)
Rejection of amendments proposed: 
Even if the application for the proposed amendments is to be rejected by the Commission, it would be detrimental to the interests of the APTRANSCO and the consumers.  If the  Commission is of the opinion that without abiding by the advice tendered by it, it is not possible to consent to the amendments, then what remains is the governing PPA dated 31.03.1997.  In such an event the concessions extended by BAPL because of the proposed amendments would not be available to APTRANSCO.  Hence the amendments may be accepted and consented  to.

11.
Subsequent to the hearing, BAPL filed another letter    dt. 17-04-2003 highlighting certain positive factors in their favour.  It  reiterated that  BAPL has since received firm allotment of 0.64 MMSCMD (about 2/3rd of its requirement) from Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas and the balance 0.36 MMSCMD on ‘fall back’ basis.  As the other projects which have got firm allotment would be able to commence operations only in 2-3 years from now, there was no doubt that  BAPL would get the ‘fall back’ quota also on a regular basis.  Moreover, as gas availability is also expected from other sources, there would be adequate quantity  of gas for operation at 85% PLF in the near future. BAPL was, therefore, confident of obtaining fuel for operating at a very high level of PLF. It is also pointed out that BAPL had revised its tariff and, therefore, stood first in the merit order dispatch.. 


However, considering the reservations expressed during the hearing and the further discussions with the Commission’s officials, BAPL was willing to make some concession to hasten the process of approval.  It is pointed out that there are three components in capacity charges viz., O & M charges, Debt service charges and return on equity.  O & M costs would remain the same irrespective of the PLF at which the plant operates.  Similarly, the project lenders would not offer any concessions in Debt service obligations and hence the Debt service obligations could not be linked with the plant operation level.  In respect of the only other element viz., return on equity, BAPL was willing to forego a portion of the return in the form of discount @ 20 paise per unit on the deemed generation between 62%-85% which might not be generated on account of shortfall in supply of gas.  As part of this offer, BAPL stipulated certain conditions viz, that the amended tariff provisions should apply from 21-02-2002 (the date on which the plant started supplying power to APTRANSCO), however, limiting the capacity charges between 21-02-2002 and 13-12-2002 to the actual generation by BAPL.  Commission should also direct APTRANSCO to accept COD of GTG as 12-04-2002 and COD of project as 08-11-2002, the dates on which Performance Acceptance Tests were successfully conducted.  Thirdly, the discount in the deemed generation offered by BAPL would be valid only till such time BAPL does not obtain requisite fuel for operating the plant upto 85% PLF.  Once BAPL is able to obtain firm tie-up for the balance fuel supply from any source, the discount on capacity charges will automatically be withdrawn.  Lastly, the discount would be applicable only for deemed generation (due to shortage of fuel supplied between 62% to 85% PLF) when the plant was dispatched by APTRANSCO.  BAPL hopes that considering their offer of discount which significantly affects its returns from the project, the Commission would be able to grant consent to the amendments proposed.

12.
APTRANSCO’s remarks were sought on the points raised during the hearing and the subsequent letter dt. 17-04-2003.  On the various legal points raised by BAPL at the hearing, APTRANSCO submitted that it was for the Commission to decide the question of jurisdiction and they had no remarks to offer.  As regards the letter dt. 17-4-2003 from BAPL, APTRANSCO was agreeable to the offer of discount in the capacity charges between 62% to 85% PLF.  However, APTRANSCO is not agreeable for accepting the conditions laid down by BAPL regarding the date from which payment of capacity charges has to be made and for recognizing the dates of COD as desired by BAPL.


APTRANSCO did not agree for acceptance of dates of COD of gas turbine and COD of Project as requested for by BAPL.  APTRANSCO suggested adoption of the new capacity APTRANSCO accepts the payment of capacity charges from the date of successful completion of PAT.  APTRANSCO had no specific remarks to offer regarding the other two conditions mentioned by BAPL in its letter.

 Commission’s decision on the issues raised:

13
Maintainability and scope of the review:

In terms of section 10(4) of the Reforms Act the Commission has the power to review its order.  The review by the Commission of its orders will however be based on well settled principles laid down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court and the High Court in the context of section 114 and Order 47 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.  It is well settled that review jurisdiction cannot be invoked to re urge  matters already decided or to correct erroneous decisions when there is no mistake apparent on the face of the records or otherwise there exist no sufficient reasons.  The Commission will therefore not go into the issues already decided by the Commission in the earlier orders passed by the Commission except on the limited scope available  under the review jurisdiction.

14.
Jurisdiction of the Commission to inquire into the PPA terms

In the earlier orders dated 29.7.2002 and 13.12.2002 the Commission has given the decision on the issue of the Commission’s jurisdiction to inquire into the issues on the PPA of BAPL.  The reasons are contained in Para 15 of the order dated 29.7.2002.  The Commission does not find any error apparent on the record in regard to the decision taken by the Commission on the jurisdiction and powers of the Commission to deal with the PPA proposed between BAPL and APTRANSCO. The issues now raised by BAPL viz. that the initial PPA was concluded in 1997 much before the Reforms Act and the constitution of the Commission and the PPA is binding and enforceable even without the amendment proposed in 2000 etc., have been dealt with in the order. The Commission therefore rejects the contentions raised by BAPL for review of the order dated 13.12.2002 on  grounds of Commission’s jurisdiction and powers to deal with BAPL’s PPA with APTRANSCO.

The contentions of BAPL that the agreement dt.31-03-1997 is protected under 23(7) of the Reforms Act 1998 or that the provisions of section 21(4) of the Act have no application to BAPL have also no merit  when BAPL sought approval for a totally new PPA based on different fuel, different capacity, different technical and financial norms on 03-05-2000 by which time the Reforms Act had come into operation  and the Commission  has been constituted.

              The Contention raised by BAPL based on the decision of the Hon’ble High Court in the case of M/s.RVK Energy (P) Ltd., Hyderabad Vs APERC & others 2002(3) ALD 196 viz. that the Commission was only to consider the acceptance or rejection of the amendment sought for in the PPA and cannot inquire into other aspects has also no merit.   The application filed by APTRANSCO was for the consent of the Commission to the revised PPA.    After examining the PPA, the Commission had conveyed its decision that the consent of the Commission to the PPA can be granted only on the terms contained in the orders passed by the Commission, which implies rejection of the consent sought if the conditions are not acceptable to BAPL and APTRANSCO. 

15.
Discrimination of BAPL qua other projects:

BAPL stated that the PPA of LANCO Kondapalli and that of BAPL are pari-materia and the said developer started generation in June 2000 after the commission was formed. Thus the distinguishing features sought to be brought out have no factual basis and thus the conclusions are wrong. In this connection it is to be noted that the PPA dt.31-03-1997 concluded by M/s.LANCO remained a valid and concluded agreement as the PPA did not undergo any amendments.  All the three units of M/s. LANCO were infact commissioned with Naptha as fuel as per the PPA, before they converted the fuel to gas on the request of GOAP.  Moreover, as M/s.LANCO could achieve financial closure in 1998 itself, there was a valid and concluded agreement in respect of M/s. LANCO before the Reforms Act came into force and the Commission was constituted.  The project of BAPL cannot therefore be compared with that of M/s LANCO. 

16.  
Subsequent events:

BAPL stated that Consequent to GOI letter dated 24.12.2002 deciding to convert 0.64 MSCMD of the existing allocation to firm basis and retain the rest 0.36 MSCMD as fallback and Letter dated 14th February, 2003 issued by Gas Authority of India Limited (GAIL) stating that they are agreeable to BAPL’s request for extension of the period of the Gas Supply Contract upto 31.12.2017 that is to be co-terminus with the PPA., the Commission order dated 13.12.2002 in respect of para 16  be reviewed.  

BAPL had earlier produced two letters dated 23.9.2002 and 19.10.2002 from GAIL which stated that supply of gas to BAPL can be maintained at not less than 0.7 MSCMD till the upcoming projects for which an aggregate of 7.05 MSCMD of gas allocation have been made, are commissioned.

Based on the assurance given by GAIL, in the order dated 13.12.2002 under para 16 it was decided that when the supply of natural gas is inadequate the fixed cost coverage should be prorata reduced to that extent but not below the PLF which can be achieved with the gas availability of  7 lakh SCMD as commenced by GAIL.   

The Commission’s advice under 16(a) of the order dt.13-12-2002 stipulates that BAPL is entitled to full fixed cost coverage if the firm allocation of natural gas is at a level adequate to maintain a PLF of 85%. 

The GOI letter dated 23.12.2002 does make a significant change to the position of BAPL in regard to fuel availability. The GOI has conveyed allocation                 0.64 MMSCMD on firm basis and the rest 0.36 MMSCMD as fallback.  In view of this important development regarding firm allotment of gas to BAPL, Commission is satisfied in principle that a case for review has been made out by BAPL.  

17.
Commission notes that the project has been commissioned and  supplying power  continuously since Nov., 2002 on a short-term purchase basis.  The Company has not been able to achieve financial closure, allegedly, due to the Commission’s decision in respect of fixed cost recovery in the event  of inadequate allocation of gas.  BAPL has  proceeded to implement the project and began commercial operation pending financial closure unlike other developers who did not proceed with the implementation of the project without firm financial closure.  The State and the consumers are benefited because of the commencement of commercial operation.  The fixed cost and variable cost of the project as per the amended agreement is comparable to other projects and the purchase of power from BAPL comes high  in the merit order.

18. Commission has carefully considered the further letter of BAPL dt. 17-04-2003 and the remarks of APTRANSCO under letter dt. 21-04-2003.  The Commission notes that the discount of 20 paise offered by BAPL more or less represents the proportionate reduction in return on equity.  The Commission agrees with the suggestion made by BAPL and accepted by APTRANSCO that BAPL would allow 20 paise discount per unit of deemed generation between 62% and 85% PLF which might not be generated due to inadequate  supply of natural gas to the power station.  The discount would be in the form of reduction of capacity charges payable to BAPL.  However, it is considered reasonable that the installed capacity worked out as per clause 1.1.35 of PPA should be limited to 220 MW based on which the relevant P.L.Fs and corresponding energy units are worked out throughout the PPA. Clause 1.1.35 'Installed Capacity' may also be amended accordingly. 

19. The Commission also agrees that this concession by BAPL would be applicable  only till such time as BAPL does not obtain the requisite fuel (gas) supply for operating the plant at 85% PLF or till it obtains a firm tie-up for the balance natural gas from any source.  The Commission also agrees that the discount would be applicable on shortage of deemed generation between 62% to 85% PLF, only due to shortage of natural gas  supply when the plant is despatched by APTRANSCO. However, the Commission does not agree that this arrangement should have retrospective effect from 21-02-2002, the date on which BAPL commenced supplying power to APTRANSCO.  It does not also agree with APTRANSCO that this arrangement should be operative only after PPA is signed and PAT is conducted.    The Commission notes that the important development with reference to which the Commission has accepted the Review Application is the allotment of gas on a firm basis by the Ministry of Petroleum under letter dt. 24-12-2002.  It is, therefore, only fair that the arrangement now approved by the Commission should take effect from      24-12-2002.  Para 16(a) of the Commission’s order dt:13-12-2002 may be treated as modified to the above extent. The Commission does not wish to decide the issue whether it should stipulate the COD of GTG as               12-04-2002 and COD of project as 08-11-2002 as it is not relevant to the subject matter of the Revision Petition.

20.
Subject to the above, the other terms governing the PPA as directed in the Commission’s order dt. 13-12-2002 shall remain unaffected and enforced.

21.
A copy of the PPA signed by the developer and APTRANSCO duly incorporating the changes suggested  by the Commission in its order dated 13th December, 2002 and as modified by the present order may be filed before the Commission in three weeks time.

This order is signed by the A.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission on                 28th April,  2003.
    Sd/-



    Sd/-


Sd/-

(K.SREERAMA MURTHY)
        (D.LAKSHMINARAYANA)
      (G.P.RAO)


MEMBER



MEMBER

     CHAIRMAN

CERTIFIED COPY

PAGE  
21

